
1  

 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

 

CITY OF SEDALIA, MISSOURI 

2021-181E STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT AREA 28 

 

1. Sealed Bids for completion of the 2021-181E STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS – 

PROJECT AREA 28 project for the City of Sedalia, Missouri will be received at the Office of 

the City Clerk in the Municipal Building, 200 S. Osage Ave., Sedalia, MO, 65301, until 3:00 

PM local time, Monday, May 6, 2024, and shall thereafter be publicly opened in the City Hall 

Council Chambers.  Sealed envelopes containing proposals shall be marked "2021-181E 

STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS – PROJECT AREA 28” and include the Bidder’s 

name.   

  

 A Pre-Bid Conference WILL NOT be held. 

 

2. Drawings and Specifications for the contract may be inspected at the Public Works 

Department, Sedalia City Hall, 200 S. Osage Ave.   

 Complete digital project bidding documents are available for a non-refundable fee of 

$20.00 and can be obtained from the City’s Project Manager, Jeremy Stone via email at 

jestone@cityofsedalia.com.  Include a copy of your check in the email. 

 All questions shall be submitted in writing to Elizabeth Nations (ENations@cityofsedalia.com) 

via email a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the bid opening. Responses shall be issued as 

an addendum following the question deadline. 

3. Proposal Guarantee 

 A Bidder’s Bond for not less than five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid must be 

submitted with the bid as a guarantee that the bidder will enter into a contract with the City if 

awarded the contract by the Sedalia City Council. 

4. The work consists of the installation of storm sewers, curb and gutter, driveway repair, water 

main replacement, erosion control, and all incidental and/or related work as necessary to 

provide a complete project. 

5. The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to accept the best bid whether it is 

or is not the lowest bid and to waive irregularities.  The project will be awarded to the lowest, 

responsive and responsible bidder.  No Bidder may withdraw their bid for a period of sixty 

(60) days after the date of the bid opening. 

6. Prevailing Wage, If Applicable (Projects over $75,000): If the bid submitted for this project is 

over $75,000, notice is hereby given that the Contractor and all subcontractors to the Contract: 

• Must pay for labor at rates not less than those certified pursuant to Section 290.210 through 

290.340 and 290.550 through 290.580, RSMo, as amended by the Missouri Department of 

Labor and Industrial Relations as indicated by the schedule attached to the Bidding 

Documents.   

file:///C:/Users/jestone/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/6P9OSALK/jestone@cityofsedalia.com
mailto:ENations@cityofsedalia.com


2  

• Must require all on-site employees to complete the ten-hour construction safety training 

program required under Section 292.675, RSMo, unless they have previously completed 

the program and have documentation of having done so. 

• Must comply with RSMo 285.530 in relation to employment of unauthorized aliens to 

perform work within the State of Missouri and will be required to participate in the federal 

work authorization program. 

 

7. The City of Sedalia, in accordance with the provision of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 

1964 (78 Stat. 252) and the Regulations of the Department of Commerce (15 CFR Part 8) 

issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that the City affirmatively ensures that 

in any contracts entered into pursuant to this advertisement that minority businesses will be 

afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this advertisement and will not be 

discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for 

award. 

  

 Further, the Contractor and any Subcontractors will not discriminate against any employee or 

applicant for employment because of race, age, color, religion, sex, national origin or any other 

legally protected category. The Contractor and any Subcontractors will take affirmative action 

to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated fairly during 

employment, without regard to their race, age, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such 

action shall include, but not limited to: employment, upgrading, emotion, or transfer; 

recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of 

compensation; and selection for training including apprenticeship. The Contractor and any 

Subcontractors agree to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for 

employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this. 

 

8. Contacts for the Project: 

 

 City of Sedalia     

 Project Manager:  Jeremy Stone   

 Phone Number: (660) 827-3000 Ext. 1163  

 E-mail: jestone@cityofsedalia.com  

 

 

       CITY OF SEDALIA, MISSOURI 

       Chris Davies, City Engineer 

March 26, 2024 

  

 


